
City of Grand Island
Wednesday, November 12, 2014

Council Session

Item G-7

#2014-342 - Approving Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for 
Engineering Consulting Services Related to Husker Highway 
Sanitary Sewer Tap District No. 531T

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 11/12/2014 Page 1 / 10



Council Agenda Memo 

From: Terry Brown PE, Assistant Public Works Director

Meeting: November 12, 2014

Subject: Approving Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for 
Engineering Consulting Services Related to Husker 
Highway Sanitary Sewer Tap District No. 531T

Item #’s: G-7

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background

This project will plan, design and build the extension of the sanitary sewer interceptor at 
the North Road and Husker Highway intersection to extend sanitary sewer availability to 
a defined tap district area (to be determined) and elimination of lift station #23. Funding 
for this project is with the State Revolving Fund (SRF) loan through Nebraska 
Department of Environmental Quality (NDEQ).

On January 22, 2014 the Engineering Division of the Public Works Department 
advertised for Engineering Consulting Services for the proposed Husker Highway 
Sanitary Sewer Tap District No. 531T, with twelve (12) potential respondents.
 
Six (6) engineering firms submitted qualifications on February 6, 2014 for the 
engineering services for the proposed Husker Highway Sanitary Sewer Tap District No. 
531T. Olsson Associates of Grand Island, Nebraska was selected as the top engineering 
firm based on the pre-approved selection criteria.

 Firm experience and qualifications on similar work (50%)
 Proposed project schedule/approach (40%)
 Past experience working with the City of Grand Island Public Works Department 

(10%)

On March 11, 2014, by Resolution No. 2014-55 the City entered into an agreement with 
Olsson Associates of Grand Island, Nebraska for engineering design services to 
determine the benefited area of proposed Husker Highway Sanitary Sewer Tap District 
No. 531T, in the amount of $20,345.00.

Grand Island Council Session - 11/12/2014 Page 2 / 10



All agreements must be approved by the City Council.

Discussion

The original agreement with Olsson Associates is now being supplemented to allow for 
utility survey, easement acquisition, geotechnical investigation, sanitary sewer design, 
project permitting and bid phase services. The increase in cost for Amendment No. 1 is 
$147,122.00, for a revised agreement of $167,467.00.

The benefited area of this sanitary sewer district will be determined through such 
consulting services, with a request to create a district to follow.

Upon creation of this tap district, at a later date, an additional amendment to the 
agreement will be brought before council to address final design and construction phase 
services.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve Amendment No. 1 to the 
original agreement with Olsson Associates of Grand Island, Nebraska, in the amount of 
$147,122.00.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution.

Grand Island Council Session - 11/12/2014 Page 3 / 10



Grand Island Council Session - 11/12/2014 Page 4 / 10



Page 2 of 5 

This scope does not include condemnation proceedings (if necessary). Tasks to be completed 
include: 
 

Task 505: Easement Descriptions & Tract Drawings – Olsson shall prepare legal 
descriptions and tract drawings for the permanent and temporary easements 
required from each of the impacted tracts.  

 
Task 506: Title Search & Appraisals – Olsson shall perform a title search and have 

an appraisal completed for each of the impacted tracts for use in the 
acquisition of the temporary and/or permanent easement. 

 
Task 507: Easement Acquisitions – Olsson shall assist the City in the negotiations for 

the acquisition of the temporary and/or permanent easements. Olsson will 
prepare the easement documents, present, explain offers, answer related 
questions, and secure signatures from interested parties. Olsson will attempt 
to meet with each property owner at least three times if necessary. 

 
Olsson will perform the services in accordance with the City of Grand 
Island’s procedures.  The goal will be to acquire the necessary right of way 
through amicable negotiations.  If condemnation is required, Olsson will 
deliver the parcel files to the City of Grand Island and be available for 
consultation or condemnation testimony. 
 
Olsson will submit signed purchase agreements, deeds and temporary 
easements, along with a payment transmittal letter to the City.  The City will 
approve all signed purchase agreements and easement documents and will 
make payments to each property owner and tenant, if necessary.  The City 
will record the deeds at the County Courthouse, and provide copies of the 
recorded documents and payment vouchers or checks to Olsson in order to 
complete the acquisition file. 

 
PHASE 510: GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION 
Olsson shall perform engineering services including exploratory work, laboratory and field testing, 
and professional guidance in tests to be made at test locations based on preliminary drawings and 
designs and including professional interpretations of exploratory and test data.  The services will 
include: 
 
 Task 511: Geotechnical Borings – Olsson shall perform geotechnical exploratory 

work, such as soil borings, penetration tests, soundings, subsurface 
explorations, laboratory tests of soils, rock formations, and other geophysical 
phenomena which may be required to provide information for design, and 
field and laboratory tests and analyses which are required to provide design 
information. It is anticipated that nine (9) soil test borings will be made (six 
(6) borings at 35 feet deep each and three (3) borings at 30 feet deep each). 

 Task 512: Geotechnical Report – Olsson shall prepare a geotechnical report 
interpreting the data on the exploratory work. Included will be 
recommendations for testing and setting out the site conditions that can be 
anticipated from this initial exploratory work. 

 

Grand Island Council Session - 11/12/2014 Page 5 / 10



Page 3 of 5 

PHASE 520 – SANITARY SEWER DESIGN 
Olsson shall prepare plans and specifications that can be used as bid and construction documents 
that will allow the project to be competitively bid and constructed. The tasks performed shall 
include: 
 

Task 521: Project Management – Day to day coordination and correspondence with 
parties of interest to insure timely project advancement and progress 
updates. 

 
Task 522: Tap District Boundary and Legal Description – Olsson shall work with the 

City to define the boundary for the Tap District and prepare a legal 
description and map for the Tap District. 

 
Task 523: Design of Sanitary Sewer Improvements – Olsson shall provide the 

design for the sanitary sewer improvements (as outlined as section “A” in the 
June 2014 study titled “Husker Highway Sanitary Sewer Tap District No. 
531T – Sewer Study”). These improvements will include sanitary sewer line 
sizing, existing lift station abandonment, manhole locations, and sewer stub-
out locations. 

 
Task 524: Prepare Plans & Specifications – Olsson shall prepare plan sheets, 

technical specifications, and front end documents for the proposed project. 
The complete plans and specifications will be submitted to the Nebraska 
Department of Environmental Quality for review. The City is responsible for 
any review fees. 

 
Task 525: Quality Control Review – Olsson shall perform an in-house quality control 

review to evaluate the construction documents and provide review 
comments. Olsson will also prepare a final opinion of probable cost for the 
project based upon the information in the plans and specifications. 

 
Task 526: Meetings with Owner – Olsson will meet with the Client to discuss the 

development of the plans and specifications. A total of four (4) meetings are 
anticipated.  

 
 Task 527: Prepare Cost Opinion - A final opinion of probable construction cost shall 

be prepared, based upon the information in the plans and specifications and 
presented to the Client. 

  
PHASE 530 – PROJECT PERMITTING 
Olsson shall work with the City on obtaining the necessary permits that will be required to construct 
the project. The tasks performed shall include: 

 
Task 531: Wetland Delineation & Corps of Engineers 404 Permit – Olsson will 

complete a wetland delineation for the area along North Road. Olsson shall 
prepare a U.S. Corps of Engineers Nationwide 404 permit application and 
provide any additional information requested by the Corps of Engineers. This 
does not include additional site visits or any meetings with the Corps of 
Engineers.  

 
  An individual permit is not anticipated for this project and not included in the 

estimated fees.    
 

Grand Island Council Session - 11/12/2014 Page 6 / 10



Page 4 of 5 

 
PHASE 600 – BID PHASE SERVICES 
Olsson shall assist the Client in bidding the project. The tasks shall include: 

 
Task 601: Prepare and Distribute Bid Documents – Olsson shall arrange for 

preparation and distribution of bid documents to prospective bidders. Olsson 
shall maintain a list of current holders of bid documents. 

 
Task 602: Answer Bidder Inquiries – Olsson shall answer bidder’s inquiries & 

questions regarding the construction documents. 
 
Task 603: Prepare Addenda – Olsson shall prepare and distribute addenda to the 

bidders that may be needed during the bid phase. 
 
Task 604: Attend Bid Opening – Olsson shall attend bid opening to assist Client in 

opening bids. 
 
Task 605: Evaluate Bids & Recommend Award – Olsson shall assist the City in 

evaluating the bids and qualifications of the bidders, and provide a 
Recommendation of Award to Client. Client to prepare bid tabulation. 

 
Exclusions to this amendment: 
 

1. Legal, boundary and ALTA surveys. 
2. Review fees for local and state agencies having jurisdiction. 
3. Permitting fees for local and state agencies having jurisdiction. 
4. Groundwater modeling or groundwater discharge permitting. 

 
SCHEDULE FOR OLSSON’S SERVICES  
 
Unless otherwise agreed, Olsson expects to perform its services covered by this Amendment as 
follows: 
 
Anticipated Start Date:    November 18, 2014 
Anticipated Design Completion Date:   June 2015 
 
Olsson will endeavor to start its services on the Anticipated Start Date and to complete its services 
on the Anticipated Completion Date.  However, the Anticipated Start Date, the Anticipated 
Completion Date, and any milestone dates are approximate only, and Olsson reserves the right to 
adjust its schedule and any or all of those dates at its sole discretion, for any reason, including, but 
not limited to, delays caused by Client or delays caused by third parties. 
 
COMPENSATION 
 
For the additional Scope of Services specifically set forth in this Amendment, Client shall pay 
Olsson the following fee in addition to the fee(s) set forth in the Agreement:  
 
Client shall pay to Olsson for the performance of the Scope of Services, the actual time of personnel 
performing such services on an hourly cost basis times a factor of 3.085 for services rendered by 
our principals and employees engaged directly on the Project, and all actual reimbursable expenses 
in accordance with Reimbursable Expense Schedule attached to this Agreement.  Olsson shall 
submit invoices on a monthly basis and payment is due within 30 calendar days of invoice date.  
 

Grand Island Council Session - 11/12/2014 Page 7 / 10



Page 5 of 5 

If applicable:  Olsson’s Scope of Services will be provided on a time and expense basis not to 
exceed $147,122.00.     
 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 
All provisions of the original Agreement not specifically amended herein shall remain unchanged. 
 
 
If this Contract Amendment satisfactorily sets forth your understanding of our agreement, please 
sign in the space provided below.  Retain a copy for your files and return an executed original to 
Olsson.  This proposal will be open for acceptance for a period of 30 days from the date set forth 
above, unless changed by us in writing. 
 
OLSSON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 
 
 
By __________________________________ By __________________________________ 
      Joe Baxter                  Dave Ziska 
 
By signing below, you acknowledge that you have full authority to bind Client to the terms of this 
Amendment.  If you accept this Amendment, please sign: 
 
City of Grand Island  
 
 
 
By _____________________________ 
                        Signature 
 
Printed Name ____________________ 
 
Title ____________________________ Dated: _________________________ 
 
 

Grand Island Council Session - 11/12/2014 Page 8 / 10



Date: 11/3/2014
Job: Husker Highway Sanitary Sewer Tap District No. 531T - Amendment 1

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
Phase/ MAN- LABOR EXPENSE TOTAL

Task Description of Work DAYS FEE FEE FEE
Phase 500 - Utility Survey  

501 Locate Existing Utilities 4.25 $2,492 $45 $2,537
502 Establish Control, Survey 12.25 $7,080 $105 $7,185
503 Reduce Survey & Cleanup Drawing 2.25 $1,468  $1,468

 
Sub-Total 18.75 $11,040 $150 $11,190

Phase 505 - Easement Acquisition
505 Easement Descriptions & Tract Drawings 5.75 $3,490  $3,490
506 Title Search & Appraisals 0.63 $525 $9,000 $9,525
507 Easement Acquisitions 1.75 $2,010 $21,420 $23,430

    
Sub-Total 8.13 $6,025 $30,420 $36,445

Phase 510 - Geotechnical Investigation
511 Geotechnical Borings 0.25 $255 $4,130 $4,385
512 Geotechnical Report 0.25 $330 $6,770 $7,100

    
Sub-Total 0.50 $585 $10,900 $11,485

 
Phase 520 - Design  

521 Project Management 5.00 $6,600  $6,600
522 Tap District Boundary and Legal Descriptions 3.38 $2,605  $2,605
523 Design of Sanitary Sewer Improvements 6.25 $5,250  $5,250
524 Prepare Plans & Specifications 64.38 $49,580 $45 $49,625
525 Quality Control Review 2.50 $3,300  $3,300
526 Meetings with Owner (4 total) 3.50 $3,420  $3,420
527 Prepare Cost Opinion 1.75 $1,560  $1,560

Sub-Total 86.76 $72,315 $45 $72,360

Phase 530 - Project Permitting  
531 Wetland Delineation & Corps of Engineers 404 Permit 8.75 $8,680 $80 $8,760

 
Sub-Total 8.75 $8,680 $80 $8,760

Phase 600 - Bid Phase Services  
601 Prepare and Distribute Bid Documents 2.63 $1,285 $1,500 $2,785
602 Answer Bidder Inqueiries 1.75 $1,860  $1,860
603 Prepare Addenda 1.38 $1,188  $1,188
604 Attend Bid Opening 0.38 $495  $495
605 Evaluate Bids / Recommend Award 0.75 $554  $554

 
Sub-Total 6.89 $5,382 $1,500 $6,882

GRAND TOTAL 129.78 $104,027 $43,095 $147,122

Grand Island Council Session - 11/12/2014 Page 9 / 10



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
November 7, 2014 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2014-342

WHEREAS, on March 11, 2014, by Resolution No. 2014-55 the Grand Island  
City Council approved entering into an agreement with Olsson Associates of Grand Island, 
Nebraska in the amount of $20,345.00 for engineering design services to determine the benefited 
area of proposed Husker Highway Sanitary Sewer Tap District No. 531T; and

WHEREAS, the original agreement is now being amended to include  utility 
survey, easement acquisition, geotechnical investigation, sanitary sewer design, project 
permitting and bid phase services; and

WHEREAS, such amendment is in the amount of $147,221.00, for a revised 
agreement amount of $167,467.00; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 to the original agreement with Olsson Associates 
of Grand Island, Nebraska is required to proceed with this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA that Amendment No. 1 with Olsson 
Associates of Grand Island, Nebraska for engineering consulting services related to Husker 
Highway Sanitary Sewer Tap District No. 531T in the amount of $147,221.00 is hereby 
approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed 
to execute such agreement on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, November 12, 2014.

_______________________________________
Jay Vavricek, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 11/12/2014 Page 10 / 10


